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Ce:

Subject:
Attachments:

importance: digh

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find herewith the directive pertaining to unopposed motions of 23 and 25 August 2022 before Judge Potterili.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: ludge Potteriil
Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Tel No: (012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Disciaimar

The information contained ins this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient ana
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosurs, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of tha contentis of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has baen scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mime=ast iLtd, an innovator in
Scftware as a Service (SaaS) for business. Froviding a safer and more usetu; place for your human generated data. Specializing in;

Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.




REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, ¢/o Madiba & Paul Krisger Streets, Room 8.10, 8™ Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

18 August 2022
Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE POTIERILL ON 23 AUGUST 2022 AND
25 AUGUST 2022

1. Attached fo this directive is the unopposed motion rolis for 23 and 25 August 2022.

2. The unopposed motion roll of Tuesday 23 August 2022 will be called physically in
court and the hearing will begin strictly at 10:00. The court venue wili be confirmed

at a later stage.

3. The unopposed motion roll of Thursday 25 August 2022 will be called physically in
court and the hearing will be begin strictly at 10:00. The court venue will be

confirmed at a later stage.

4. Counsel are required to appearin all the applications.

5. All counsel should be robed for the appearance.

4. Postponements and removals will be cailed first. Thereafter the applications will
be called in order of seniority.




10.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Directives pertaining to uncpposed motions enrolled for 23 August 2022:

Legal represeniatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
Caselines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order {in

Word format} by Friday 19 August 2022 at 14:0C.

. Counsel are required to bring ONE hard copy of the draft order to courl. Please

ensure that the Judge’s name Is coirectly reflecied on the draft order as well as
the date and the case particulors (i.e. case name and cose number).

The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge,
date being 23 August 2022, the name of the counsel, the atftorney and their
respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase “Further or/and clternative relief”
appears in your draft order it must be delefed. If the draft order refers to a
settflerment agreement or annexure one hard copy of the sefflement agreement
or annexure should also accompany the draft order.

All documents should be uploaded by 16:00 on Friday 12 August 2022. If the
documents are not in crder, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late
documents may be upioaded. If for some reason you are unabie to upload the
draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to
JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Directives pertaining fo unopposed motions enrolled for 25 Auqust 2022:

Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to
Caselines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in

Word format) by Tuesday 23 August 2022 at 16:00.

Counsel are required to bring ONE hard copy of the draft order to court. Please
ensure that the Judge’s name is comrectly reflected on the draft order as well as
the date and the case particulars {i.e. case name and case number).

The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge,
date being 25 August 2022, the name of the counsel, the atforney and their
respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase "Further or/fand aliernafive relief”
appears in your draft order it must be deieted. If the draft order refers fo a
settlement agreement or annexure one hard copy of the settlement agreement
or annexure should also accompany the draft order.

All documents should be uploaded by 16:00 on Tuesday 23 August 2022. If the
documents are not in order, the matfer will be removed from the roll. No late

documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the
draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to
JHefer@judiciary.org.za.




Yours faifhfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)

J Hefer
Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill
Tel No: 0824102001/{012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHeferfjudiciary.org.za




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

23 AUGUST 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1. STD BANKLTD

2. 2 DEGREES PROPERTIES

3. EYFAYE

4. BHOWLE

5. KNKUNA

6. FNB BANKLTD

7. STD BANKLTD

8. KP LEKALAKALA

9. FNBBAKLTD

V5

Vs

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

S MOTEKA

BLUE LEF ENTERPRISE+2

L FAYE

R J WEEKS

MIN OF POLICE+1

R NEL

C N ADONIS

A O DAWODU

G H GROVE+1

49845/20

18061/22

68677/19

24540/22

37654/20

65786/20

13511/20

42365/21

13813/21




10.

11.

12.

13.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

WESBANK LT

EX PARTE: H HATTINGH

T J LERUTLA

R A RAKAU

14. AT SHUKLA

ABSA BANK LTD

EX PARTE: DY DU PREEZ

D P KRUGER

N ENSLIN

STD BANK LTD

VUKILE PROPERTY

B D KAMFWA

P GROBLER

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A

GABS CONSTRUCTION~+1

RAF

OPTI&BLACK DOT LTD

DG HOME AFFAIRS+2

RAF

P KRUGER

MASTER OF COURT, PRETORIA

M L MASANGO

CLOSET COSMETICS LTD+2

K KAMFWA

KHOSI/VUYO LOGISTICS

22844/21

19590/22

21642/18

58408/21

22418/22

12425/22

9691/22

26830/22

28886/22

67637/19

31764/22

22576/22

23403/22




24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

.LAMOTLOUNG

STD BANK LTD

A STICKLING

ABSA BANK LTD

E GREUNEN

STD BANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

G TNONG

FNB BANK LTD

ABSA BANK LTD

CSMIDT

MINERAL ZONE LTD

TP MAMOGOBO

VS

VS

VS

A

V5

VS

VS

Vs

VS

VS

VS

VS

A

MIN OF POLICE

M K SATHEKGE+1

J P STICKLING

B A MONCHUSI

J 1 GREUNEN

G W MBAWULA+1

L L MACHINE

Z D NKOSI

M NGOBENI

T L SCHOEMAN+1

JJSMIDT

BEVER HOLDINGS LTD

L MAMOGOBO

38580/17

48629/21

31795/22

34112/21

20255/22

60391/21

26201/22

26397/22

52854/21

2169/20

52291/20

38494/21

24694/22




36. Y HOLLINGWORTH

37. TASHALEX LTD

38. ACQUILTD

39. WEISZ GROUP LTD

40. NEDBANK LTD

VS

Vs

VS

VS

VS

S P HOLLINGWORTH

M A MPHALELE+1

BLUE RISK MANAGEMENT

H M WATCH DISTRIBUTION

CJ VAN WYK+1

26919/22

13743/22

30443/22

15737/22

63708/21




IN THE HiIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)
(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

25 AUGUST 2022
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1. EMSOMERS VS RAF 18155/22
2. SUORREN VS J H ORREN 40461/18
3. CENTURION ViSION VS ETROBEX LTD 2915/22

4. GEPF VS SIMASHA HOLDINGS+1 8760/22

5. FIRSTRAND AUTO LTD VS T M MOETI 10804/22
6. FNB BANKLTD A M W LETSWALO 23440/19
7. FNB BANKLTD VS E MAHLABA 18475/22
8. JETREVENA+1 VS A NAPE 45545/20
9. FNB BANKLTD VS 1 VAN DER WESTHUIZEN 67401/15

16721/22

10. STD BANK LTD VS T DLAMINI




11. LIBERTY GROUP LTD+1 V§ DELI ONE CATERING+1 20288/22
12. CHANGING TIDES VS S B MTSHALI+1 62638/18
13. H H SCHOEMAN VS RAF 2872/22
14. NEDBANK LTD VS D CORNELIUS+1 41694/21
15. M H MAPHANGA VS K P KGOMO 69603/19 |
16. STD BANK LTD VS M MBUNDWINI 24841/22
17. STD BANK LTD VS TV MAHLATHI+1 21635/20
26820/22

18. EX PARTE: R SMITH+1

19. NEDBANK LTD VS M M KHUMALO 47152/21

20. SB GUARANTEE VS CJSWART 9312/22

21. MERCEDES-BENZ VS TV MHLLONGO 35808/21
22392/22

22. EX PARTE: T C SENORE

23. ZACHOLD LTD ') ZOLLIE EXPERIENCES LTD 45152/21




24. B S MNGUN!

25. HJ GEYER

26. VOLKSWAGEN FINANCIAL

27.EX PARTE: M MEYER

28. ABSA BANK LTD

29. STD BANK LTD

30. EX PARTE: D C VAN DYK

31. LIBERTY GROUP+1

VS

&)

VS

\'A)

')

Vs

10

A M MNGUNI

M GEYER

NYASHETA LOGISTICS

E P NDHLOVU

L HAVENGA

LAUDESCAPE LTD+1

7543/22

24883/22

58533/21

30760/22

1915/19

20514/14

22438/22

31766/22




