Cc:

'secretary@sawla.net'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legalaid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact); 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal-aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule; Lusanda Ntuli; Timmy Kgaladi; Hope Nkuna; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal-aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact); Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact); 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@ipc.org.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Deon Gericke; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie; Roanne Bramdaw; Juliet Harmse: Thulisile Nzimande; Shertina Letlaka; Beverly Meyers; Mbali Mahlangu; Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; Ngqondo.iwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila;

Gomolemo Mokoena; Imaan Hare; Lebogang Moroe; Vusimuzi Mabunu; Mlungisi

Subject:

Attachments:

Directive - Unopposed motions - 23 and 25 August 2022 before Judge Potterill Directive - Judge Potterill - unopposed motions 23 and 25 August 2022.pdf

importance:

High

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find herewith the directive pertaining to unopposed motions of 23 and 25 August 2022 before Judge Potterill.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: Judge Potteriil Gauteng Division, Pretoria Tel No: (012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE POTTERILL

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8th Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

18 August 2022

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE JUDGE POTTERILL ON 23 AUGUST 2022 AND 25 AUGUST 2022

- 1. Attached to this directive is the unopposed motion rolls for 23 and 25 August 2022.
- 2. The unopposed motion roll of <u>Tuesday 23 August 2022</u> will be called **physically in** court and the hearing will begin strictly <u>at 10:00</u>. The court venue will be confirmed at a later stage.
- 3. The unopposed motion roll of <u>Thursday 25 August 2022</u> will be called **physically in** court and the hearing will be begin strictly <u>at 10:00</u>. The court venue will be confirmed at a later stage.
- 4. Counsel are required to appear in all the applications.
- 5. All counsel should be robed for the appearance.
- 6. Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter the applications will be called in order of seniority.

Directives pertaining to unopposed motions enrolled for 23 August 2022:

- 7. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in Word format) by <u>Friday 19 August 2022 at 16:00.</u>
- 8. Counsel are required to bring ONE hard copy of the draft order to court. Please ensure that the Judge's name is correctly reflected on the draft order as well as the date and the case particulars (i.e. case name and case number).
- 9. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge, date being 23 August 2022, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase "Further or/and alternative relief" appears in your draft order it must be deleted. If the draft order refers to a settlement agreement or annexure one hard copy of the settlement agreement or annexure should also accompany the draft order.
- 10. All documents should be uploaded by 16:00 on Friday 19 August 2022. If the documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- 11. Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Directives pertaining to unopposed motions enrolled for 25 August 2022:

- 12. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in Word format) by Tuesday 23 August 2022 at 16:00.
- 13. Counsel are required to bring ONE hard copy of the draft order to court. Please ensure that the Judge's name is correctly reflected on the draft order as well as the date and the case particulars (i.e. case name and case number).
- 14. The draft order which is uploaded must clearly reflect the surname of the Judge, date being 25 August 2022, the name of the counsel, the attorney and their respective e-mail addresses. If the phrase "Further or/and alternative relief" appears in your draft order it must be deleted. If the draft order refers to a settlement agreement or annexure one hard copy of the settlement agreement or annexure should also accompany the draft order.
- 15. All documents should be uploaded by 16:00 on Tuesday 23 August 2022. If the documents are not in order, the matter will be removed from the roll. No late documents may be uploaded. If for some reason you are unable to upload the draft order, you may e-mail it to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- 16. Postponements and/or removals should be communicated by e-mail to JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Yours faithfully

(ELECTRONICALLY GENERATED: NOT SIGNED)

J Hefer

Secretary: Honourable Judge Potterill

Tel No: 0824102001/(012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

23 AUGUST 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1.	STD BANK LTD	VS	S MOTEKA	49845/20
2.	2 DEGREES PROPERTIES	VS	BLUE LEF ENTERPRISE+2	18061/22
3.	E Y FAYE	VS	L FAYE	68677/19
4.	B HOWLE	VS	R J WEEKS	24540/22
5.	K NKUNA	VS	MIN OF POLICE+1	37654/20
6.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	R NEL	65786/20
7 .	STD BANK LTD	VS	C N ADONIS	13511/20
8.	K P LEKALAKALA	VS	A O DAWODU	42365/21
9.	FNB BAK LTD	VS	G H GROVE+1	13813/21

10. WESBANK LTD	VS	GABS CONSTRUCTION+1	22844/21
11. EX PARTE: H HATTINGH	4		19590/22
12. T J LERUTLA	VS	RAF	21642/18
13. R A RAKAU	VS	OPT!&BLACK DOT LTD	58408/21
14. A T SHUKLA	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS+2	22418/22
15. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	RAF	12425/22
16. EX PARTE: D Y DU PREE	Z		9691/22
17. D P KRUGER	VS	P KRUGER	26830/22
18. N ENSLIN	VS	MASTER OF COURT, PRETORIA	28886/22
19. STD BANK LTD	VS	M L MASANGO	67637/19
20. VUKILE PROPERTY	VS	CLOSET COSMETICS LTD+2	31764/22
21. B D KAMFWA	VS	K KAMFWA	22576/22
22. P GROBLER	VS	KHOSI/VUYO LOGISTICS	23403/22

23. L A MOTLOUNG	VS	MIN OF POLICE	38580/17
24. STD BANK LTD	VS	M K SATHEKGE+1	48629/21
25. A STICKLING	VS	J P STICKLING	31795/22
26. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	B A MONCHUSI	34112/21
27. E GREUNEN	VS	J J GREUNEN	20255/22
28. STD BANK LTD	vs	G W MBAWULA+1	60391/21
29. FNB BANK LTD	VS	L L MACHINE	26201/22
30. G T NONG	VS	Z D NKOSI	26397/22
31. FNB BANK LTD	VS	M NGOBENI	52854/21
32. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	T L SCHOEMAN+1	2169/20
33. C SMIDT	VS	J J SMIDT	52291/20
34. MINERAL ZONE LTD	VS	BEVER HOLDINGS LTD	38494/21
35. T P MAMOGOBO	VS	L MAMOGOBO	24694/22

36. Y HOLLINGWORTH	VS	S P HOLLINGWORTH	269 <u>1</u> 9/22
37. TASHALEX LTD	VS	M A MPHALELE+1	13743/22
38. ACQUI LTD	VS	BLUE RISK MANAGEMENT	30443/22
39. WEISZ GROUP LTD	VS	H M WATCH DISTRIBUTION	15737/22
40. NEDBANK LTD	VS	CJ VAN WYK+1	63708/21

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

25 AUGUST 2022

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE POTTERILL J

1.	E M SOMERS	VS	RAF	18155/22
2.	S U ORREN	VS	J H ORREN	40461/18
3.	CENTURION VISION	VS	ETROBEX LTD	2915/22
4.	GEPF	VS	SIMASHA HOLDINGS+1	8760/22
5.	FIRSTRAND AUTO LTD	VS	Т М МОЕТІ	10804/22
6.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	M W LETSWALO	23440/19
7.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	E MAHLABA	18475/22
8.	J E TREVENA+1	VS	A NAPE	45545/20
9.	FNB BANK LTD	VS	J VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	67401/15
10.	STD BANK LTD	VS	T DLAMINI	16721/22

11. LIBERTY GROUP LTD+1	VS	DELI ONE CATERING+1	20288/22
12. CHANGING TIDES	VS	S B MTSHALI+1	62638/18
13. H H SCHOEMAN	VS	RAF	2872/22
14. NEDBANK LTD	VS	D CORNELIUS+1	41694/21
15. M H MAPHANGA	VS	К Р КБОМО	69603/19
16. STD BANK LTD	VS	M MBUNDWINI	24841/22
17. STD BANK LTD	VS	T V MAHLATHI+1	21635/20
18. EX PARTE: R SMITH+1			26820/22
19. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M M KHUMALO	47152/21
20. SB GUARANTEE	VS	C J SWART	9312/22
21. MERCEDES-BENZ	VS	T V MHLLONGO	35808/21
22. EX PARTE: T C SENORE			22392/22
23. ZACHOLD LTD	VS	ZOLLIE EXPERIENCES LTD	45152/21

24. B S MNGUN!	VS	A M MNGUNI	7543/22
25. H J GEYER	VS	M GEYER	24883/22
26. VOLKSWAGEN FINANCIAL	VS	NYASHETA LOGISTICS	58533/21
27. EX PARTE: M MEYER			30760/22
28. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	E P NDHLOVU	1915/19
29. STD BANK LTD	VS	L HAVENGA	20514/14
30. EX PARTE: D C VAN DYK			22438/22
31. LIBERTY GROUP+1	VS	LAUDESCAPE LTD+1	31766/22